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Database: localh

ost,

Study: WMAW-TV,

Start: 2017.06.21 10:38:40

Study created: 2017.06.21 10:38:35

Study build station data: LMS TV 2017-06-19 (29)

Proposal:
File number:
Facility ID: 43

Station data:
Record 1D: 93
Country: U.

Zone: 11
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8
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1

User record

WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS
DTVBL43169

Stations potentially affected:

Call Chan
WFNA D27
WCBI-TV D27
WCBI-TV D27
WMCF-TV D28
WFSG D28
WFSG D28
WELF-TV D28
KATC D28
KTBS-TV D28
WREG-TV D28
WBRC D29
WFBD D29

WVUE-DT D29

No non-direction

No directional AM stations found within 3.2 km

Svc Status City, State

DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DT
DT

al AM stations found within 0.8 km

BL
cP
BL
BL
CcpP
BL
BL
Lic
LiIC
LiIc
BL
BL
LiIC

GULF SHORES, AL
COLUMBUS, MS
COLUMBUS, MS
MONTGOMERY, AL
PANAMA CITY, FL
PANAMA CITY, FL
DALTON, GA
LAFAYETTE, LA
SHREVEPORT, LA
MEMPHIS, TN
BIRMINGHAM, AL
DESTIN, FL

NEW ORLEANS, LA

Record parameters as studied:

Channel: D28
Latitude: 32
Longitude: 89
Height AMSL: 505
HAAT: 377

Peak ERP: 737

Antenna:

8 19.00 N (NAD83)
5 36.00 W

2m
9m
kw

40.1 dBu contour:

Azimuth ERP

0.0 deg 737
45.0 737
90.0 737
135.0 737
180.0 737
225.0 737
270.0 737
315.0 737

Proposal service area is within baseline plus 1.0%

kW

Omnidirectional

HAAT

381.
389.
387.
358.
392.
380.
379.
354.
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Distance
m 103.5 km
104.1
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101.
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Model: Longley-Rice

File Number
DTVBL83943
BLANK0000024641
DTVBL12477
DTVBL60829
BLANKO000024504
DTVBL6093
DTVBL60825
BLCDT20071109AAV
BLCDT20020911ABZ
BLCDT20050513AAE
DTVBL71221
DTVBL81669
BLCDT20110502AEC

Proposal service area population is more than 95.0% of baseline

Distance to Canadian border:

Distance to Mexican border:

1202.8 km

1023.2 km

Distance

202

180.
180.
273.
359.
359.
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364.
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345.
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256.

.7 km
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Conditions at FCC monitoring station: Powder Springs GA

Bearing: 63.6 degrees

Distance: 450.1 km

Proposal is not within the West Virginia quiet zone area

Conditions at Table Mountain receiving zone:

Bearing: 306.1 degrees

Study cell size:

2.00 km

Profile point spacing: 1.00 km

Distance: 1694.2 km

Maximum new IX to full-service and Class A: 0.50%

Maximum new IX to LPTV: 2.00%

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL83943 BL, scenario

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL83943 BL, scenario

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL83943 BL, scenario

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL83943 BL, scenario

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL83943 BL, scenario

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL83943 BL, scenario

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL83943 BL, scenario

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL83943 BL, scenario

no interference.

Interference to

Call
WCBI-TV D27 DT CP

Desired:

Undesireds:

BLANK0000024641 CP, scenario 1

Chan Svc Status

WMAW-TV D28 DT BL

WMAW-TV D28 DT BL

WBUY-TV D26 DT BL

WFNA D27 DT BL
WAIQ D27 DT LIC
KTVE D27 DT LIC

WKRN-TV D27 DT LIC

WREG-TV D28 DT LIC

City, State
COLUMBUS, MS

MERIDIAN, MS
MERIDIAN, MS
HOLLY SPRINGS, MS
GULF SHORES, AL
MONTGOMERY, AL

EL DORADO, AR
NASHVILLE, TN
MEMPHIS, TN

File Number
BLANK0000024641

DTVBL43169
DTVBL43169
DTVBL60830
DTVBL83943
BLEDT20060706ACK
BLCDT20070105ABH
BLCDT20090624ABO
BLCDT20050513AAE

Distance

180.
180.
188.
355
284
319.
316.
181.

=
3

Nk MO W NDBDB

Terrain-limited

678,424

Service area

680,511

IX-free, before

37837.1 37513.5 36677.4 670,064

IX-free, after Percent New IX

36681.4 670,168 -0.01 -0.02
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Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 28.1 986 28.1 986
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 24.1 882 24.1 882
WFNA D27 DT BL 80.1 332 20.1 94 20.1 94
WAIQ D27 DT LIC 324.2 2,657 224.0 2,050 224.0 2,050
KTVE D27 DT LIC 280.4 3,153 272.3 3,130 272.3 3,130
WKRN-TV D27 DT LIC 231.5 1,862 183.3 1,470 183.3 1,470
Interference to DTVBL12477 BL, scenario 1
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WCBI-TV D27 DT BL COLUMBUS, MS DTVBL12477
Undesireds: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 180.4 km
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 180.4
WBUY-TV D26 DT BL HOLLY SPRINGS, MS DTVBL60830 188.4
WFNA D27 DT BL GULF SHORES, AL DTVBL83943 355.3
WAIQ D27 DT LIC MONTGOMERY, AL BLEDT20060706ACK 284.9
KTVE D27 DT LIC EL DORADO, AR BLCDT20070105ABH 319.4
WKRN-TV D27 DT LIC NASHVILLE, TN BLCDT20090624ABO 316.1
WREG-TV D28 DT LIC MEMPHIS, TN BLCDT20050513AAE 181.3
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent New IX
37469.1 675,673  37157.4 674,014  36373.4 666,370 36381.4 666,543 -0.02 -0.03
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 20.1 996 20.1 996
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 12.0 823 12.0 823
WFNA D27 DT BL 64.1 388 8.0 23 8.0 23
WAIQ D27 DT LIC 292.2 2,299 196.0 1,564 196.0 1,564
KTVE D27 DT LIC 296.3 2,709 288.3 2,687 288.3 2,687
WKRN-TV D27 DT LIC 215.5 2,009 167.4 1,617 167.4 1,617
Interference to DTVBL60829 BL, scenario 1
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WMCF-TV D28 DT BL MONTGOMERY, AL DTVBL60829
Undesireds: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 273.8 km
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 273.8
WAIQ D27 DT LIC MONTGOMERY, AL BLEDT20060706ACK 9.3
WFSG D28 DT CP PANAMA CITY, FL BLANK0000024504 227.8
WELF-TV D28 DT BL DALTON, GA DTVBL60825 278.4
WBRC D29 DT BL BIRMINGHAM, AL DTVBL71221 133.0
WFBD D29 DT BL DESTIN, FL DTVBL81669 163.9
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent New IX
17822.0 593,106 17416.1 590,198 16872.8 582,972  16856.7 582,943 0.10 0.00
Undesired Total IX Unique 1X, before Unique IX, after
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 253.5 3,042 152.9 2,255
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 269.6 3,071 168.9 2,284
WAIQ D27 DT LIC 177.3 2,205 129.0 1,763 129.0 1,763
WFSG D28 DT CP 89.0 733 44.6 474 44.6 474
WELF-TV D28 DT BL 32.1 578 12.0 261 12.0 261
WBRC D29 DT BL 120.1 1,746 92.1 1,676 92.1 1,676
Interference to DTVBL60829 BL, scenario 2
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WMCF-TV D28 DT BL MONTGOMERY, AL DTVBL60829




Undesireds: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 273.8 km
WMAW-TV ~ D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 273.8
WAIQ D27 DT LIC MONTGOMERY, AL BLEDT20060706ACK 9.3
WFSG D28 DT BL PANAMA CITY, FL DTVBL6093 227.8
WELF-TV D28 DT BL DALTON, GA DTVBL60825 278.4
WBRC D29 DT BL BIRMINGHAM, AL DTVBL71221 133.0
WFBD D29 DT BL DESTIN, FL DTVBL81669 163.9
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent New IX
17822.0 593,106  17416.1 590,198 16860.6 582,864 16844.5 582,835 0.10 0.00
Undesired Total IX Unique 11X, before Unique IX, after
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 253.5 3,042 148.8 2,180
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 269.6 3,071 164.9 2,209
WAIQ D27 DT LIC 177.3 2,205 129.0 1,763 129.0 1,763
WFSG D28 DT BL 105.2 916 56.7 582 56.7 582
WELF-TV D28 DT BL 32.1 578 12.0 261 12.0 261
WBRC D29 DT BL 120.1 1,746 92.1 1,676 92.1 1,676
Interference to DTVBL60829 BL, scenario 3
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WMCF-TV D28 DT BL MONTGOMERY, AL DTVBL60829
Undesireds: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 273.8 km
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 273.8
WAIQ D27 DT LIC MONTGOMERY, AL BLEDT20060706ACK 9.3
WFSG D28 DT CP PANAMA CITY, FL BLANK0000024504 227.8
WELF-TV D28 DT BL DALTON, GA DTVBL60825 278.4
WBRC D29 DT BL BIRMINGHAM, AL DTVBL71221 133.0
WFBD D29 DT BL DESTIN, FL DTVBL81669 163.9
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent New IX
17822.0 593,106 17416.1 590,198 16872.8 582,972  16856.7 582,943 0.10 0.00
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 253.5 3,042 152.9 2,255
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 269.6 3,071 168.9 2,284
WAIQ D27 DT LIC 177.3 2,205 129.0 1,763 129.0 1,763
WFSG D28 DT CP 89.0 733 44.6 474 44.6 474
WELF-TV D28 DT BL 32.1 578 12.0 261 12.0 261
WBRC D29 DT BL 120.1 1,746 92.1 1,676 92.1 1,676
Interference to DTVBL60829 BL, scenario 4
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WMCF-TV D28 DT BL MONTGOMERY, AL DTVBL60829
Undesireds: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 273.8 km
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 273.8
WAIQ D27 DT LIC MONTGOMERY, AL BLEDT20060706ACK 9.3
WFSG D28 DT BL PANAMA CITY, FL DTVBL6093 227.8
WELF-TV D28 DT BL DALTON, GA DTVBL60825 278.4
WBRC D29 DT BL BIRMINGHAM, AL DTVBL71221 133.0
WFBD D29 DT BL DESTIN, FL DTVBL81669 163.9
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent New IX
17822.0 593,106 17416.1 590,198 16860.6 582,864 16844.5 582,835 0.10 0.00
Undesired Total IX Unique 1X, before Unique IX, after
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 253.5 3,042 148.8 2,180
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 269.6 3,071 164.9 2,209
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WAIQ D27 DT LIC 177.3 2,205
WFSG D28 DT BL 105.2 916
WELF-TV D28 DT BL 32.1 578
WBRC D29 DT BL 120.1 1,746

129.0 1,763
56.7 582
12.0 261
92.1 1,676

129.0 1,763
56.7 582
12.0 261
92.1 1,676

Interference to BLANKO000024504 CP, scenario 1

Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to DTVBL6093 BL, scenario 1

Call
Desired: WFSG
Undesireds: WMAW-TV
WMAW-TV
WMCF-TV

WFBD

Service area

Chan Svc Status City, State

D28 DT BL PANAVMA CITY, FL
D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS
D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS
D28 DT BL MONTGOMERY, AL
D29 DT BL DESTIN, FL

Terrain-limited IX-free, before

File Number

DTVBL6093

DTVBL43169
DTVBL43169
DTVBL60829
DTVBL81669

IX-free, after

Distance

359.7 km

359.
227.
103.

7
8
4

Percent New IX

14435.1 358,547  14399.2 358,286  14079.8 354,862  14079.8 354,862 0.00 0.00

Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after

WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 4.0 144 0.0 0

WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 4.0 144 0.0 0

WMCF-TV D28 DT BL 167.6 1,855 155.6 1,665 155.6 1,665

WFBD D29 DT BL 163.8 1,759 151.8 1,569 151.8 1,569

Interference to DTVBL60825 BL, scenario 1

Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to DTVBL60825 BL, scenario 2

Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to DTVBL60825 BL, scenario 3

Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to DTVBL60825 BL, scenario 4

Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLCDT20071109AAV LIC, scenario 1

Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLCDT20020911ABZ LIC, scenario 1

Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLCDT20050513AAE LIC, scenario 1
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance

Desired: WREG-TV D28 DT LIC MEMPHIS, TN BLCDT20050513AAE

Undesireds: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 345.0 km
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 345.0
WCBI-TV D27 DT CP COLUMBUS, MS BLANKO000024641 181.4
WRBU D28 DT BL EAST ST. LOUIS, IL DTVBL57221 361.2
WEVV-TV D28 DT BL EVANSVILLE, IN DTVBL72041 363.7
KOZL-TV D28 DT LIC SPRINGFIELD, MO BLCDT20070213ABB 359.8
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WKNO D29 DT LIC MEMPHIS, TN BLEDT20060627ABE 3.1
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent New IX
30894.0 1,642,307 30714.2 1,638,585 30494.5 1,633,428 30470.6 1,633,064 0.08 0.02
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 75.7 3,502 67.7 3,362
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 99.6 3,866 91.6 3,726
WCBI-TV D27 DT CP 4.0 140 0.0 0 0.0 0
KOZL-TV D28 DT LIC 44 .4 341 44 .4 341 44 .4 341
WKNO D29 DT LIC 103.6 1,314 99.6 1,314 99.6 1,314
Interference to BLCDT20050513AAE LIC, scenario 2
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WREG-TV D28 DT LIC MEMPHIS, TN BLCDT20050513AAE
Undesireds: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 345.0 km
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169 345.0
WCBI-TV D27 DT BL COLUMBUS, MS DTVBL12477 181.3
WRBU D28 DT BL EAST ST. LOUIS, IL DTVBL57221 361.2
WEWV-TV D28 DT BL EVANSVILLE, IN DTVBL72041 363.7
KOZL-TV D28 DT LIC SPRINGFIELD, MO BLCDT20070213ABB 359.8
WKNO D29 DT LIC MEMPHIS, TN BLEDT20060627ABE 3.1
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent New IX
30894.0 1,642,307 30714.2 1,638,585 30494.5 1,633,428 30470.6 1,633,064 0.08 0.02
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 75.7 3,502 67.7 3,362
WMAW-TV D28 DT BL 99.6 3,866 91.6 3,726
WCBI-TV D27 DT BL 4.0 140 0.0 0 0.0 0
KOZL-TV D28 DT LIC 44 .4 341 44 .4 341 44 .4 341
WKNO D29 DT LIC 103.6 1,314 99.6 1,314 99.6 1,314

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL71221 BL, scenario 1

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL71221 BL, scenario 2

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL71221 BL, scenario 3

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL71221 BL, scenario 4

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL81669 BL, scenario 1

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL81669 BL, scenario 2

no interference.

Interference to

Proposal causes

DTVBL81669 BL, scenario 3

no interference.




Interference to DTVBL81669 BL, scenario 4

Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to BLCDT20110502AEC LIC, scenario 1

Proposal causes no interference.

Interference to proposal, scenario 1

0.91% interference

Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169
Undesireds: WCBI-TV D27 DT CP COLUMBUS, MS BLANKO000024641 180.4 km
WMCF-TV D28 DT BL MONTGOMERY, AL DTVBL60829 273.8
WFSG D28 DT CP PANAMA CITY, FL BLANK0000024504 359.7
KATC D28 DT LIC LAFAYETTE, LA BLCDT20071109AAV 364.7
WREG-TV D28 DT LIC MEMPHIS, TN BLCDT20050513AAE 345.0
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free Percent IX
33464.7 765,297  33171.4 757,564  32531.5 750,681 1.93 0.91
Undesired Total IX Unique IX Prcnt Unique IX
WCBI-TV D27 DT CP 60.0 339 24.0 61 0.07 0.01
WMCF-TV D28 DT BL 491.8 1,390 463.7 1,388 1.40 0.18
KATC D28 DT LIC 80.0 5,082 80.0 5,082 0.24 0.67
WREG-TV D28 DT LIC 56.0 350 28.0 74 0.08 0.01
Interference to proposal, scenario 2
0.91% interference
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169
Undesireds: WCBI-TV D27 DT CP COLUMBUS, MS BLANK0000024641 180.4 km
WMCF-TV D28 DT BL MONTGOMERY, AL DTVBL60829 273.8
WFSG D28 DT BL PANAMA CITY, FL DTVBL6093 359.7
KATC D28 DT LIC LAFAYETTE, LA BLCDT20071109AAV 364.7
WREG-TV D28 DT LIC MEMPHIS, TN BLCDT20050513AAE 345.0
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free Percent IX
33464.7 765,297  33171.4 757,564  32531.5 750,681 1.93 0.91
Undesired Total IX Unique IX Prcnt Unique IX
WCBI-TV D27 DT CP 60.0 339 24.0 61 0.07 0.01
WMCF-TV D28 DT BL 491.8 1,390 463.7 1,388 1.40 0.18
KATC D28 DT LIC 80.0 5,082 80.0 5,082 0.24 0.67
WREG-TV D28 DT LIC 56.0 350 28.0 74 0.08 0.01
Interference to proposal, scenario 3
0.91% interference
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169
Undesireds: WCBI-TV D27 DT BL COLUMBUS, MS DTVBL12477 180.4 km
WMCF-TV D28 DT BL MONTGOMERY, AL DTVBL60829 273.8
WFSG D28 DT CP PANAMA CITY, FL BLANK0000024504 359.7
KATC D28 DT LIC LAFAYETTE, LA BLCDT20071109AAV 364.7
WREG-TV D28 DT LIC MEMPHIS, TN BLCDT20050513AAE 345.0
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free Percent 1IX
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33464.7 765,297 33171.4 757,564 32527.5 750,681 1.94 0.91
Undesired Total IX Unique IX Precnt Unique IX
WCBI-TV D27 DT BL 68.0 339 28.0 61 0.08 0.01
WMCF-TV D28 DT BL 491.8 1,390 463.7 1,388 1.40 0.18
KATC D28 DT LIC 80.0 5,082 80.0 5,082 0.24 0.67
WREG-TV D28 DT LIC 56.0 350 28.0 74 0.08 0.01
Interference to proposal, scenario 4
0.91% interference
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WMAW-TV D28 DT BL MERIDIAN, MS DTVBL43169
Undesireds: WCBI-TV D27 DT BL COLUMBUS, MS DTVBL12477 180.4 km
WMCF-TV D28 DT BL MONTGOMERY, AL DTVBL60829 273.8
WFSG D28 DT BL PANAVMA CITY, FL DTVBL6093 359.7
KATC D28 DT LIC LAFAYETTE, LA BLCDT20071109AAV 364.7
WREG-TV D28 DT LIC MEMPHIS, TN BLCDT20050513AAE 345.0
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free Percent IX
33464.7 765,297  33171.4 757,564  32527.5 750,681 1.94 0.91
Undesired Total IX Unique IX Prcnt Unique IX
WCBI-TV D27 DT BL 68.0 339 28.0 61 0.08 0.01
WMCF-TV D28 DT BL 491.8 1,390 463.7 1,388 1.40 0.18
KATC D28 DT LIC 80.0 5,082 80.0 5,082 0.24 0.67
WREG-TV D28 DT LIC 56.0 350 28.0 74 0.08 0.01




